

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3292/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 12/03/2012 in MCRC No.228/2012 of the HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

KAUSHAL SINGH THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to place addl. documents on record, anticipatory bail and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 26/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastava,Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kr. Saxena,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jha,Adv.
for Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Atul Jha, learned counsel appearing for the State of Chhattisgarh. The petitioner is being proceeded under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code for having committed offence which is registered at the Police Station Gol Bazar, Raipur, in Crime No.35/2012. His application for bail was rejected by the High Court by its order dated 12.3.2012. This Court granted him protection by its order dated 25.4.2012 which has been running since then. In our view, the better course would be that the petitioner applies for regular bail, which he may apply within two weeks hereafter. During this period of two weeks the protection granted by this Court will continue. The Court concerned will decide the bail application on its merits. The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER